

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, W

Wednesday 16.10.2019

Asvina 24, S.E. 1941,

Issue No. 672

NOTIFICATION

No.H. 12017/55/2019-LJD, the 3rd October, 2019. for general information.

The following Act is hereby re-published

"The Indian Medical Council (Amendment) Act, 2019" (Act. No. 12 of 2019)

Lalhlimpuii Hmar, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

THE INDIAN MEDICAL COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

AN ACT

further to amend the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Seventieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

(1) This Act may be called the Indian Medical Council (Amendment Act, 2019.
 (2)(A) The provisions of this Act shall, except sub-clause(i) of clause (c) of section 2, be deemed to have come into force on the 26th day of September, 2018; and

(B) sub-clause(i) of clause(c) of section 2 shall be deemed to have come into force on the 12th day of January, 2019.

Short title and commencement

102 of 1956

32 of 2010

2. In section 3A of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956,—

(a) in sub-section(1), for the words, brackets and fingures "Indian Medical Council (Amendment) Act, 2010", the words, brackets and figures "Indian Medical Council (Amendment) Act, 2019" shall be substituted;

- (b) in sub-section (2), for the words "three years", the words "two years" shall be substituted;
 - (c) in sub-section (4),—
 - (i) for the words "seven persons", the words "twelve persons" shall be substituted:

Amendment of section 3A.

Ex-672/2019 - 2 -

(ii) for the words "and medical education", the words "and medical education or proven administrative capacity and experience" shall be substituted:

(d) after sub-section (7), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely:—

"(7A) The Board of Governors shall be assisted by a Secretary General who shall be appointed by the Central Government on deputation or contract basis and he shall be the head of the secretariat in the Council.".

Repeal and savings.

3.(1) The Indian Medical Council (Amendment) Second Ordinance, 2019 is Ord. 5 of 2019. hereby repealed.

102 of 1956.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the corresponding provisions of the said Act, as amended by this Act.